

Declaration of Conformity

pursuant to Article 15 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011



We, as the manufacturer and issuer of this declaration, declare that the packaging we produce is suitable for filling with foodstuffs and non-food products.

In the event of any questions regarding interpretation, the German language version of this document shall be authoritative.

1.1 Material/Materials

packaging group	Packaging: Bucket and lid made of PP material
Description Material	buckets and matching lids made of PP material
Percentage of recycled material	No use of recycled material in the food sector
IML	available with and without IML

1.2 Application description:

Food (product group, maximum fat content, pH value)	Storage in contact with food (without food) Temperature/time	Special treatment/applications involving contact with food Temp. (°C) and time	Actual ratio of contact surface area to filling quantity [dm ² /g]
All types of food	Any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including packaging by means of hot filling and/or heating to a temperature T, where 70 °C ≤ T ≤ 100 °C, for a maximum duration of $t = 120/2^{((T-70)/10)}$ minutes.	Depending on the foodstuff Without foodstuffs: Best before 60 months	6 dm ² /1000g
The overall migration limit (OML) of 10 mg/dm ² is complied with for simulants A, B and D2 under test conditions OM2.			

Legal basis

The products we manufacture comply with the following legal regulations or

- Recommendations:
- Regulation 1935/2004/EC of 27 October 2004 [Framework Regulation], in particular Art. 3, Art. 11 (5), Art. 15 and Art. 17
- Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 ['PIM Regulation'], including its
- amending regulations
- Regulation 2023/2006/EC of 22 December 2006 ['GMP Regulation']
- Directive 94/62/EC – Art. 11 ['Heavy metals'] including its current amendments
- Food, Commodities and Feed Code § 30 and §31 (LFGB)
- Furthermore, compliance with Regulations 1245/2020, 3190/2024, 351/2025 and 1442/2023 is confirmed.
- There is no functional barrier within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011. Any barrier layer specified is not a functional barrier within the meaning of the aforementioned Regulation.

Conformity:

The legal provisions and other regulations referred to in this declaration always refer to the version valid at the time this declaration was issued, including all amendments existing up to that point.

The materials supplied comply in terms of manufacture and composition with the requirements of the relevant EU regulations, German laws and other European and national legal provisions and recommendations.

2. Migration and residual levels:

Migration and residual levels are checked regularly to ensure that the limit values are consistently complied with. If migration values are at the upper limit, the checks are repeated.

The scope of testing covers total migration (GM) and applicable specific tests in accordance with sections 2 and 3, including a 10 ppb screening (10 ppb > detection limit < 0.01 mg/kg food).

The measurements, calculations, specifications and assessments are carried out for plastic materials in accordance with the provisions of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 or, in accordance with this Regulation, for all other materials, the worst-case application descriptions specified in Section 1.3 in conjunction with the corresponding test conditions and simulants specified in Section 2.1 must be taken into account. The supplier is free to apply stricter conditions.

2.1 Test conditions for migration tests

food simulant	Test condition (time/temperature)	Tests performed: Total migration (GM), specific determinations (SML, QM, QMA, ND) 10 ppb screening
3%ige acetic acid	10d/40°C	GM/OM
10% Ethanol	10d/40°C	GM/OM
vegetable oil	10d/40°C	GM/OM
95%ige Ethanol	10d/60°C	Specific provision

2.2 Total migration (GM)

The limit value of 10 mg/dm² surface area and 60 mg/kg food for baby food is complied with in accordance with the provisions of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011.

2.3 Substances evaluated in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 These are the following substances:

Stoff	PM/Ref-Nr.	CAC Nr.	Grenzwert SML/QM/QMA/ND*
4-ter-butylphenol	FCM 186	98-54-4	0,05mg/kg SML
antioxidant tris (2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl)ester	FCM 671	31570-04-4	s.o..
Aluminium		7429-90-5	1.0 mg/kg SML
9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)fluorene		182121-12-6	0,05mg/kg SM
Glycerides, castor-oil mono, hydrogenated, acetates		736150-63-3	60,00 mg/kg SML(T)
Octadecyl3-(3,5-di-ter-butyl-4		2082-79-3	6mg/kg
n-Butylacrylat	10780		6mg/kg(T)
Calciumcarbonat	FCM 2	471-34-1	kein SML
Zinc Stearate	FCM 106	557-05-1	5mg/kg SML
Ethylenebistearamide	FCM 250	110-30-5	60mg/kg SML

2.4 Substances assessed in accordance with other regulations Not applicable, as substances not regulated by Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 are not contained.

2.5 Non-rated materials and functional barrier (FB)

In general, the following applies to all materials that do not fall within the scope of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011: Substances that have not been evaluated are not carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction (CMR). The migration of non-evaluated substances is not detectable (detection limit < 0.01 mg/kg food).

A risk assessment in accordance with internationally recognised scientific principles has been carried out and confirms compliance with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

The migration testing of non-evaluated substances is carried out using 10 ppb screening and, if necessary, specific measurements. A test report can be provided on request.

2.6 Non-intentionally added substances (NIAS)

The following applies to all materials in general: The migration of NIAS (non-intentionally added substances) is not detectable.

(Detection limit < 0.01 mg/kg food) A risk assessment in accordance with internationally recognised scientific principles is available and confirms compliance with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and Article 19 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

The NIAS migration test is carried out using 10 ppb screening. A test report for this can be provided on request.

2.7 Migration of primary aromatic amines (PAA)

The use of primary aromatic amines complies with the requirements of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011.

Primary aromatic amines listed in Annex XVII, Appendix 8, Entry 43 of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 that do not have a specific migration limit must not migrate into food; a detection limit of 0.002 mg/kg of food or food simulant applies.

A test report on this can be provided if required.

2.8 Ingredients whose use in foodstuffs is subject to restrictions ('dual use additives')

fabric	CAS Nr.	E-Nr.
Calcium stearate	1592-23-0	E470 a
Glycerin	56-81-5	E422
Glyceryl monostearate	31566-31-1	E471
Stearic acid	57-11-4	E570
Sodium benzoate	532-32-1	E211
Magnesium carbonate	546-93-0	E504(i)
Silica amorphous	7631-86-9	E551
Talc	14807-96-6	E553(iii)
Aluminium	25-005297-01-3	E171

2.9 Undesirable substances

The use of the following substances is prohibited at all stages of the manufacturing process and they are not a constituent part:

fabric	CAS Nr.
Bisphenol A	CAS 80-05-7
Bisphenol F	CAS 2467-02-9
Ethylbenzol CAS 100-41-4	Ethylbenzol CAS 100-41-4
Toluol CAS 108-88-3	Toluol CAS 108-88-3
Materials with nanostructure (no use of nanomaterials):	
Tris(nonylphenyl)phosphit	CAS 26523-78-4
2-ethylhexanoic acid	CAS 149-57-5
PVC, PVDC, chlorinated plastics, perfluorinated and polyfluorinated alkyl substances (PFAS) according to the OECD definition of PFAS (current version)	
Bisphenol	CAS 80-09-1
Phthalate:	
Xylol	CAS 95-47-6/108-38-3/106-42-3
Benzol	CAS 8013-07-8
ESBO	CAS 8013-07-8

3. Requirements for our materials/products

3.1 Plastics

The plastic materials supplied comply with the provisions of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and, where applicable, the relevant recommendations of the German Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR).

3.2 Recycled plastic

No recycled plastic is used.

3.3 Adhesives

No adhesive is included.

3.4 Coatings/paint finishes (direct contact with food)

Not applicable, as no coating/paint (including heat-sealing lacquer) is contained or only top coats in accordance with Section 3.5 are used.

3.5 Printing, including primers and top coats (no direct contact with food)

The printing inks are suitable and approved for printing on food packaging in accordance with the relevant legal regulations and recommendations. Direct contact between printing inks/top coats and food is prevented by the printing process.

In particular, the requirements in Annex A of Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 are complied with.

The printed food packaging complies with the requirements of the Commodities Regulation, in particular with regard to the 21st amendment of 2 December 2021 (German Printing Ink Regulation) and the Swiss Ordinance of the EDI (Federal Department of Home Affairs) on Commodities SR 817.023.21.

The printing inks and varnishes used (including matt and gloss varnishes) comply in terms of composition and manufacture with the "EuPIA Guideline: Printing Inks for Use on the Non-Food Contact Surface of Food Packaging and Articles" and the CEPE/EuPIA Guideline "Good Manufacturing Practice for the Production of Packaging Inks for Use on the Non-Food Contact Surface of Food Packaging and Articles".

Only mineral oil-free printing inks and varnishes are used.

In the case of stacked materials, the set-off effect/transfer from the printed side to the food contact side has been taken into account.

No UV-cured varnishes/printing inks are used.

No substances have been identified that are currently known to be toxicologically harmful. A test report can be provided on request.

3.6 Residual solvent content

Solvents are not used.

3.7 Powder

No powders are used.

3.8 Metals

No metals are contained.

3.9 Glass

No glass is included.

3.10 Paper/cardboard packaging, including plastic, wax or silicone-based coatings on the side that comes into contact with food. Paper and cardboard are not used for products intended for food.

3.11 MOSH / MOAH

France prohibits the use of mineral oils in printing inks for food and non-food packaging. Limit values have been published for MOSH (0.1%), MOAH (from 1 January 2023 1%; from 1 January 2025 0.1%) and TPAF (MOAH 3-7 ring; 1 mg/kg). These values published in France are complied with.

The statement is based on data and documentation received from the manufacturer. We can, if desired, submit additional documentation / specifications.

Vojens d. 22.09.2025
Dansk Transport Emballage A/S

Michael Gabelgaard Minke
QM